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1.8 INTRODUCTION

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this standard is to describe a basic keyboard so that
new Digital designs that are in progress can be controlled, thereby
providing continuity with previously maintained designs. It is
recognized that new designs may incorporate new features that require
different keys on the keyboard. New designs must follow the
requirements established, so that new features will become supplements
rather than changes to this standard. These requirements provide room
for expansion and flexibility. A change to a keyboard that is
incompatible with this standard must be approved by the Engineering
Committee before the change is incorporated in a high-volume product.

1.2 SCOPE

This standard applies to equipment that has a volume shipment of more
than 580 units per year. Keyboards which are obsolete or very
specialized applications (i.e., less than 506 units per year) and
prior to the LA36 are not included in this standard.

The current Digital standard keyboard layout with 66 defined keys and
5 keys available for specific application definition, is described in
paragraph 2.0. The Digital standard keyboard layout follows the ANSI
X4.14-1971 standard typewriter-paired keyboard layout, with exceptions
as described in paragraph 2.9.

This standard also describes the 18-key numeric pad that is offered as
an accessary to the main keyboard and the standard APL Character Set
Keyboard.

Paragraph 4.0 describes the keyboard arrangements and character sets
that are available for the following European countries:

a. France

b.  Germany

c.  Sweden

d.  Finland

e. Norway/Denmark
A complete registry of graphic character sets is provided in Section 1
of this standard. The special keyboards that have been developed for

use in non~European countries, and those used in special applications
are described in paragraph 5.8.
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The previous Digital standard keyboard and those keypad variations
that are now obsolete are documented in paragraph 6.G.

1.3 RESPONSIBILITIES

1.3.1 Design Engineering
Those Design Engineering Groups which introduce a new keyboard design
intended for volume production of more than 500 units per year are

responsible for adding their keyboard to this standard, with the
approval of the Engineering Committee.

1.3.2 Engineering Committee
An Enginecring Committee representative on the Design Review Team

shall inform any design group if their specification needs to be
changed to conform to this standard.

1.3.3 Keyboard Design Committee

The Keyboard Design Commit*ee is responsible for this standard. For
further information, contac.

Jiin McGinnis, Chairman
MLS-3/E12 DTN 223-3695

Digital Standards Administration shall assist the Keyboard Design

Committee in the task of keeping this standard current with new
keyboard-equipped products.

1.4 FEFERENCED STANDARDS AND DOCUMENTATION

1.4.1 Dpigital Standards

DEC STD 951  Standard Coded Character Set

DEC STD 138  Standard Registry of Control Functions For
Character im‘gl'mJ'r'evlc'es__ —

Copies of the referenced Digital Standards can be obtained Efrom
Digital Standards Administration, ML5-2/ES56, DTN 223-2954.

WE“ oRa i




DEC STD 187, Section @ 3-Jan-80 Page 7

1.4.2 Referenced Do.uments

A-PS-1214333-9-@  Key Cap Purchase Specification
D-AR-7015765-0-0  Keyboard Cap-Position

E-AD-7013918-0-0  66-Key Main Array Assembly
A-SP-7013918-8-1  66-Key Switch Array Specifications

Copies of these engineering documents can be obtained from any Digital
Microfilm Reference Library.

1.4.3 National And Internationsl Standards

ANSI X3.4-1977 American National Standard Code For
Information Interchange.

ANST X4.14-1971 American National Standards Institute
Keyboard Standard

1S0 646 7-Bit Coded Character Set

Copies of these standards can be obtained from the Corporate Library,
ML4-3 or read from microfiche at the MR, TW, or MK branches.

1SBN 2-12-953997-8  1SO International Register of Character
ets To Be Used wit Scape Sequences,
published by Afnot, Paris, France.

Additional information may be obtained from Terminals Enginzering,

MLS-3/E12 DTN 223-3695

2.2 CURRENT DIGITAL STANDARD KEYBOARD

2.1 65-KEY MAIN KEYBOARD

The current Digital Standard Keyboard configuration shown in Figure 1,
is sinilar to the typewriter-paired keyboard arrangement approved by
the American National Standards Institute, ANSI X4.14-1971.  Th
specific variations from ANSI X4.14-1971 and from the original Digital
standard keyboard layout (which exactly followed ANSI) are as follows:

a. The number symbol (#) on the number 3 key is supplemented
with the English pound symbollZ .

nan EN 010478 14 16 172127
oRa 118A
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b. The RETURN key is moved one position to the left and formed
into a uniform L shape.

G. The LINE FEED key is relocated to the right of the righthand SHIFT
key.

d. The REPEAT key is deleted from the standard keyboard arrangement.

e. The vertical bar backslash key is moved to the right of the RETURN
ke,

£. The DELETE key is moved to the right of the RETURN key.

g. The BRACKETS and BRACES symbols are arranged on the two keys to
the right of the P key.

h. The SET UP key is in the upper most left hand corner.
i. Five keys left undesignated are: the lower key to the left of the

SHIFT key, and four keys at the right end of the top row above
the numerals.

2.2 65~ KEY MAIN KEYBOARD CODE

2.2.1 Modes of Operation
The four modes of operation are:
a.  NORMAL
b. SHIFT
c. CAPS LOCK
d.  CONTROL
The NORMAL and SHIFT mode key characters comply with ANSI X4.14-1971,

except for braces and square brackets. Refer to Figure 2 for code
assignments.

n nm 01047A 1416 A1 113001
oA 1iBa
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2.2.2 Keyboard Operation Summary
Keyboard operation is as follows:
NORMAL - unshifted lower case characters
SHIFT - shifted, upper case characters

CONTROL - control characters (ASCII bits 6 and 7 set to zero on
selected keys only).

CAPS LOCK - Upper case alpha, all other characters as in NORMAL mode.
CAPS LOCK & SHIFT - same as SHIFT

SHIFT & CONTROL - same as CONTROL

CAPS LOCK & CONTROL - same as CONTROL

CAPS LOCK & SHIFT & CONTROL - same as CONTROL

nan EN 010474 1416 R11TI2E)
oRa 11BA
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2.3 18-KEY NUMERIC KEYPAD

The 18-key numeric keypad shown in Pigure 3 contains a ld-key numeric
section similar to that of many calculators and is useful in fast data
entry applications. The ASCII codes normally associated with each key
are identical to those in the NORMAL mode on the main keyboard and
remain the same for all four operating modes (i.e., NORMAL, SHIFT,
CAPS LOCK and CONTROL). The ENTER key shall generate the code for the
CR function. The top four keys are available for specific application
use, and are left up to the discretion of the designer.

ENT R

wa 3383

Figure 3. 18-Key Numeric Pad
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2.4 AUTHORIZED VARIATIONS

The Digital Standard Keyboard and the 18-Key Numeric Keypad are
manufactured as a Digital option designated the LK@7 Keyboard, Digital
part number 76-15765-09. Numerous variations of the basic ke; ybeard
assembly have been created, including one that deletes the
Numeric Keypad Refer to Keyboard/Keycap Assembly, drlvlnq
D-AD-7015765-0-8, and the Keyboard/Keycap Assembly parts 1ise:
C-PL-7015765-0-0 for details regarding the authorized variations.

Most of the authorized variations of the Digital Standard Keyboard
have been created to provide special keycaps for the numerous Digital
keyboard terminal applications. The specific set of keycaps used for
each Digital keyboard terminal, such as the V100 basic keyboard, the
LA120 basic keyboard, the LA34 basic keyboard, the VT199-NA, NB
DECform keyboard, and the VT108-WA, WB word processing keyboard, is
documented in the following engineering drawings:

D-AR-7015765-0-1 Keyboard Cap - Position Arrangement
Drawing

A-PS-1214333-0-0 Keycaps Purchase Specification

3.0 APL CHARACTER SET

Figure 4 represents the APL (A Programming Language) character set as
applied to the Digital Standard Keyboard. This style keyboard is
normally found in the university and scientific communities and meets
the reguirements of scientific users.

N 010418 1A 16 111
ona 11aA
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4.0 EUROPEAN CHARACTER SETS AND CODES
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This paragraph describes the keyboards and codes used in the following

countries:
Country Keyboard Code
France Figure 5 Figure §
Germany | Figure 7 Figure 3
i |
Sweden | Figure 9 | Figure 19
| 1
Finland | Figure 11 | Figure 12
| I
Norway and |  Figure 13 | Figure 14
Denmark 1 1
N i !
€N 01047A 1A 16 M1 a2
ona naa
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5.8 SPECIAL KEYBOARDS

This paragraph is the history file for all other keyboards that are
exceptions to the Digital Standard Keyboard. These keyboards are
necessary to meet specific customer needs. It is intended that
designers of different style keyboards will refer to the keyboard
descriptions in this paragraph to determine if a similar design
already exists before.attempting to create a completely new design.

5.1 FRENCH-CANADIAN PRINTER KEYBOARD
The Canadian-French Keyboard version, shown in Figure 15, is required
The

to satisfy the systems market in certain sections of Canada.
Canadian-French Keyboard code is shown in Figure 15.

Eﬂaunan AN 01087414 16 W1 /7071
OHA 11BA
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5.2 KATAKANA PRINTER KEYBOARDS

The katakana printer keyboard is used in Japan. The keyboard provides
a set of Japanese characters that relate to equivaler English
characters on the keyboard

Figure 17 shows the katakana keyboard that was designed for use with
he LA36 DECwriter Terminal. This katakana keyboard is now obsolete.

Figure 18 shows the katakana keyboard that is currently used with the
LA34 DECwriter Terminal. is keyboard design was released for
production in April, 1979.

The standard U.S. keyboard mode yields the codes specified in Pigure

2, which shows the Digital Standard Keyboard code.  The codes
generated in the katakana mode are shown in Figure 19.

Eﬂanuaum 010 1
FINIT
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5.3 WORD PROCESSING SYSTEMS (WPS) KEYBOARDS

5.3.1 WPS-8 Word Processing System

Figure 20 shows the keyboard used on the WPS-8 Word Processing Systen,
WPS-8 uses the now obsolete Digital Standard Keyboard layout and

has 'added sacitional funceions which  ate imprinted on the front

surface of the keycaps.

5.3.2 VT100 Word Processing System

Figure 21 shows the VT100 keyboard used on the new word processing
systems, Model VT100-WA, WB.

This keyboard has a standard VT10J layout with the following
exceptions:

a. Additional legends are imprinted on the faces of the keys.
b. The LINE FEED and VERTICAL BAR keys are swappel.

c. The auxilliary keypad provides access to the special editing
capabilities of the word processing software.

5.3.3 Special European Character Sets For WPS

Figuess 15 through 19 show the VIO word processing systes keyboards
used in the following non-English speaking countries

a. WeS French Figure 22
b. WPS French - Canadian Figure 23
c. WS Dutch Figure 24
d. WPS German Figure 25

These layouts generally follow the standard typewriter conventions.

E nnan.u 013478 14 16 W1 /320
LITRION
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Figure 20. WPS-8 Version of the Digital Standard Keyboard
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Figure 22. WPS French VT100 Keyboard
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Figure 23. WPS French-Canadian VT180 Keyboard
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5.4 VT62 BLOCK MODE APPLICATIONS TERMINAL

Figure 26 shows the VT62 keyboard and associated numeric pad which is
patterned after the obsolete Digital Standard Keyboard layout.

5.5 TYPESET SYSTEM TERMINALS

Typeset systems designed prior to 1978 were built with a special
LK@5-A Keyboard, shown in Figure 27. Two variations were offered:
the ~81 variation, Which is shoun and the 80 version which has the
top row of keys Fa-Fp as blank keycaps. Typeset systems under design
during 1978 use keyboards shown in Pigure 28 (LK@9-B) and Pigure 29
(LK@9-C). A third version (not illustrated) is similar to the LKB9-B,
bt the top row of the keys have been deleted.

5.6 FUTURE SPECIAL KEYBOARDS

The following special keyboards are currently in engineering
development:

VT162 Block Mode Applications ’l'ennlnal.
KED  Keyboard for the PDT fam.

EDT  Keyboard for the PDT family.

FMS  Keyboard for the PDT family.

Descriptions of these keyboards are not included in this revision of
DEC STD 187 because accurate descriptions cannot be guaranteed at this
time. The status of these keyboards will be updated in future
revisions of this standard.

E nanm 010415 14 1 H 1 r2)
oRA 1A
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6.0 OBSOLETE DIGITAL STANDARD KEYBOARD AND PADS

6.1 62-KEY MAIN KEYBOARD - LK@2

The obsolete Digital Standard Keyboard configuration is shown in
Figure 38, The arrangement conforms to a typewriter keyboard rather
than a teletypewriter and encompasses the typewriter keyboard layout
approved by the American Standards Institute Standard of ANSI
X4.14-1971.

The "BREAK® key is simply a set of normally open switch contacts whose
use is left up to the designer.

The two undefined keys are reserved for future standardization
requirements and are not intended for the designer's use.

6.1.1 62-Key Encoded Keyboard Code

The Keyboard code generated by the complete encoded keyboard is
presented in Figure 31, showing the five modes of operation: NORMAL,
SHIFT, CAPS LOCK, CONTROL, SHIFT AND CONTROL mode key characters have
been dictated by the ANSI X4.14-1971 standard, The CONTROL and SHIFT
AND CONTROL output codes are generated by applying the standard ASCII
code chart algorithm (i.e., when CONTROL is pushed, ASCII bits 6 and 7
are set to zero, when SHIFT and CONTROL are pushed, the procedure is
to apply the CCNTROL rule to the SHIFTED code character). The CAPS
LOCK produces upper case for the alpha characters only. All other key
codes remain as per the NORMAL mode. CAPS LOCK is a locking key which
is unlocked by pressing CAPS LOCK again. Depressing the SHIFT tey
does not unlock the CAPS LOCK key.

In summary, the keyboard operation is as follows:

NORMAL - unshifted, lower case characters

SHIFT - shifted upper case characters

CONTROL - control characters (ASCII bits 6 and 7 set to zero)

CAPS LOCK - upper case alpha, all other characters as in NORMAL mode.
CAPS LOCK AND SHIFT - same as SHIFT

nnan IN 010474 14 16 H1/n32 )
oRA 11aA
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SHIFT AND CONTROL - control characters produced by taking the SHIFT
code and setting bits 6 and 7 to zero.

CAPS LOCK AND CONTROL - same as CONTROL

CAPS LOCK AND SHIFT AND CONTROL - same as SHIFT and CONTROL

6.1.2 62-Key Main Keyboard Data Entry Option

Certain data entry users require that the RETURN key be located within
the touch typing area, i.e., two keys to the right of the L key.
Although this is in violation of the ANSI X4.14-1971 standard, in view
of the fact that other manufacturers do offer the RETURN key in the
touch typing area, and in order to increase the sales potential, the
option is provided, thereby enabling the RETURN key to be moved and
located as shown in Figure 32. The BRACES key is placed to the right
of RETU Thiz option was provided to increase saies potential.

6.2 11-KEY NUMERIC PAD - LK83

The 1l-key numeric pad shown in Figure 33 is available as a key array
only or complete with a PC board and cable for attachment to the main
keyboard. The encoded version will provide ASCII cede for the
numerics and decimal point in four operating modes and must be
operated connected to the main keyboard to achieve this coding. The S
key contains a dimple defining the home position.

6.3 19-KEY NUMERIC PAD

The 19-key pad shown in Figure 33 is available as a key array onlv.
It is not supplied with a self d PC board and

is presented here as an informative measure for future d-sxgm that
may require a numeric pad along with cursor or control keys.
lower left hand key station is intended to accept 3 double si
cap such as the "0 key on a numeric pad

k.y

Fh 010478 1A 16 11721
oRA1BA
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FPigure 32. Obsolete Digital Standard Data

Entry Variation
ol EECT
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NOTE

KEY CODE: The ASCII Code for the
indicated numerics and decimal point is
in

the same all four operating modes
(i.e., NORMAL, SHIFT, CAPS LOCK, CAPS
LOCK AND SHIFT).

Figure 33. Obsolete 11-Key Numeric Key Pad - LK@3

Enm £ 010474 14 16 H1771327
oAa 118a
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1 INTRODUCTION

This document is the registry of graphic character sets to be used in
Digital hardware and software products for information interchange.

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this registry is to promote compatibility in
information interchange and avoid duplication of effort in developing -
application oriented character sets.

The code for i among Digital
products is the 7-bit coded character ur. defined in DEC STD sl
Standard Coded Character Set.
Tade by Gode sxtension Eechiiques in which the additional haracters
or character sets are identified by escape sequences. The procedures
for code extension and the structure and use of escape Sequences are
fully documented in DEC STD 138, Stan: istry Of Control
Functions Por Character Imaging Devices.

1.2 SCOPE

The first graphic character sets o be included in this registry were
originated as part of the development projects for the VIied, LA126,
and [A34/LA38 terminals. These were determined afte

various national standard:
various countries to see what they wanted and needed

Iin order to invoke different character sets dynamically under remote
control, it was decided to use the escape Sequences specified in the
150 Register of Sets To Be Used With Escape

Sequences.

mo fcage sequences specitied in this documnt are used to ataign
ered character sets to the GO and Gl graph . The Go
graphic set 15 that set of geapnic characters wnich 18 Invoked by the
Shift In (SI) control character, code 817 octal. The Gl graphic set
15 Ehat sat of grapnic characrers which is i invoked by the'shite ou
(S0) control character, code @16 octal. re complete
discussion of SI/SO operation, refer to ANSI Stlndltd XJ 41-1974.

The escape ique set
is unique if it differs from any other set in one or more character
posi tion: Cha acter sets noc listed in this document must be
assigned an appropr 1SO registered or DEC private escapa sequence,
2na Buat be aEBedtothis ocument:

01087 16 w1 vmane

tte
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1.3 RESPONSIBILITIES

Refer to Section @, paragraphs 1.3.1 through 1.3.3.

1.4 REFERENCED STANDARDS

DEC STD 851 Standard Coded Character Set
DEC STD 138 Registry of Control Punctions For
(proposed) Chatacter Tasqlng Devices Tmaging Devices

ANSI Standard

X3.41-1974 Code Extension Techniques For Use With
the 7-Bit Coded Character Set of ASCII.

ISBN 2-12-9539878 IS0 International Register Of Character
Sets To Be Used With Escape Sequences

2 LIST OF THE REGISTERED CHARACTER SETS AND ESCAPE SEQUENCES

Charsctar ssts may be designated by aeans of escape sequences. The

ets as either
o o character seva. Go chaueter Setsate Invoked by the contrel
character SI (817 octal) in 7 bits or by the most significant bit (bit
7=8) in 8 bits character sets are invoked by the control
character SO (ﬂlG OCGI) in 7 bits or by the most significant bit (bit
7=1) in 8 bits.

1f only one character set is implemented as GB or Gl, then the escape
sequence may be omitted. Examples of this are APL and Katakana, which
are implemented as Gl sets exclusively in some terminals.
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Escape sequences listed in the following chart are specified in ti
of DEC STD @51 graphics, as well as octal representations.

T Escape T
Name | G | G1 i Notes
T T T

Great Britain | ESC ( A | ESC ) A |

| 933 ese 191 | 033 451 201
United States | ESC ( B | ESC ) B |

| 833 950 102 | 033 @51 102]

| | |
Finland 1BSC (5 |ESC ) 51 1,2

1 933 050 265 | 033 051 065)

i
Norway and | ESC ( 6 | ESC ) 61 1,3
Denmark | 833 950 @67 | 933 051 0661

| | |
Sweden 1ESC (7 1ESC ) 71 1,4

| 933 050 967 : 833 o5l 057:

|
Germany | ESC ( K | ESC ) K|

1 833 650 113 | 933 651 113

| | |
France | ESC ( R | ESC ) R |

| 833 @56 113 | 933 851 122]

| [ 1
Canada 1ESC (9 IESC ) 91 1,56
(French) 1 833 050 @71 | @33 @51 @71

| | 1
Japan (Roman) | ESC ( J | ESC ) J |l

| 933 @se 112 |I 833 @51 112||

1
Japan 1 ESC ( I |BSC ) I
(Katakana) | 933 @50 182 | @33 @51 102)

| | I
APL | BSC ( 8 |8sC ) 8| 7

| 933 950 70 | 033 051 470

1 1

1. These character sets are different from the registered ISO
character sets. Details of the differences are listed under
subbead 4. = Private escaps geuence: have been assigned to
these character set.
implemented by a uanll ° ceptab
to designate a *closest ELt" chatacter set as a et 1 back:

12 01081 10

' EX2 22222 SRR AR XX EEREEEE R R R R
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Character sets x, iemented as 'clescu
fit* are subject to change.

cases, the pzi.val’.t escape sequence Distes
in the table is recommended

This character set should be designated as a "closest fit"
the final character *C* (183) is used.

This character set should be designated as a “"closest fit"
the final character "E® (185; is used.

This character set should be desigrated as a "closest fit®
the final character "H" (118) is used.

This character set should be designated as a "closest fit®
the final character *Q" (121) is used.

On the Bell Canada version of the LA128, this character set is
selected by ESC ( R. This means of selection is not endorsed

by this standard.

This is the APL typewriter-paired character set.

3 GRAPHIC CHARACTER SETS AND RELATED GODES

Refer to Tables 1 through 11.

Not:

In the tables, codes are specified as
3-digit octal numbers.

A small dot adjacent to an entry
indicates the character is either hand
drawn or modified by hand. This type of
entry may not be a perfect reproduction
of the machine printed character.

5 Q10a7 10 RE va 206
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Table 1. Great Britain

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
041 1  Exclamation Point 070 8 Digit Eight
02 * Quotation Marks, Diaeresis 071 9 Digit Nine
+ 043 £ Pound Sign 072 : Colon
O¥s $  Dollar Sign 073 ;  Semicolon
OM5 §  Percent Sign OT4 < Opening (Left) Angle

Bracket, Less Than Sign

046 & Ampersand 075 =+ Equal Sign

T SRMESINIE v e o
Accent.

050 ( Opening (Left) Parenthesis 077 7 Question Mark

051 ) Closing (Right) Parenthesis 100 &  Commercial At Sign

052 % Asterisk 101 A Capital Letter A

053+ Plus Sign 102 B Capital Letter B

054 , Comma, Cedilla 103 ¢ Capital Letter

055 - Hyphen, Minus Sign 104 D Capital Letter

056 . Period, Full Stop, Decimal 105 E  Capital Letter
Point. 06 ®

057 / Solidus, Slant, Slash 107

a

Capital Letter

c
]
E

Capital Letter F
[

060 0 Digit Zero 110 B Capital Letter H

061 1 Digit One 11 I Capital Letter I

062 2 Digit Two

12 Capital Letter

2
a
&

Digit Three

13 Capital Letter

o
2
g
=

Digit Four 114 L Capital Letter
065 5 -Digit Five
066 6 Digit Six

067 Digit Seven

Hnanl nm 01047 16 96 vit 29

J
3
L
115 M Capital Letter M
116 N Capital Letter N

o 0

17 Capital Letter
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Table 1. Great Britain (continued)

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

120 P Capital Letter P 150 b Small Letter H

121 Q  Capital Letter Q 151 1 Small Letter I
122 R Capital Letter R 152 3 Small Letter J
123 S Capital Letter S 153k  Small Letter K
124 T Capital Letter T 158 1 Small Letter L
125 U Capital Letter U 155 m  Small Letter M
126V Capital Letter V 156 o Small Letter N
127 W Capital Letter W 157 o Small Letter 0
130 X Capital Letter X 160 p  Small Letter P
131 Y Capital Letter Y 161 q Small Letter Q
132 2 Capital Letter Z 162 r  Small Letter R
133 [ Opentng (Left) Square 163 s Small Letter §
134\ Reverse Solidus, Reverse 168t small Letter T

Slant, Backslash 165 u  Swall Letter U

35 1 Clostng (Right) Square 166 v Small Letter V
cket

. - b Arrou Head, 167 W  Small Letter W
Circunflex Accent 10 x  sasll Letter X
137 Underline 171y Small Letter Y

140 °  Opening Single Quotation 172z seall Letter Z
Mark, Grave Accent
173 { Opening (Left) Curly
W1 a  Small Letter A Bracket, Opening (Left)
Brace

12 b Ssall Letter B

174 | Vertical Line
3 ¢ Small Lotter C
175} Closing (Right) Curly

144 4 Small Letter D Bracket, Closing (Right)

Brace
W5 e Small Letter E
176~ Tilde, Overline, General
Small Letter F Accent

RLT I 4
iy, 1t/ | MR
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050

051

Table 2.

GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

*

- -

Exclamation Point
Quotation Marks, Diaeresis
Nusber Sign

Dollar Sign

Percent Sign

Ampersand

Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute
Accent

Opening (Left) Parenthesis
Closing (Right) Parenthesis
Asterisic

Plus Sign

Comma, Cedilla

Hyphen, Minus Sign

Period, Full Stop, Decimal
Point.

Solidus, Slant, Slash
Digit Zero

Digtt One

Digit Two

Digit Three

Digit Four

Digit Pive

Digit Six

Digit Seven

E E nu. 01047 16 mE vaann

3-Jan-80

United Sta

CODE
o070
o1
012
073
oT4

0715
076

102
103
108
105
106
107
110
m
12
13
1

15

n7

Page 1-9

GRAPHIC NAMBS OR MEANINGS

8

w > ®

O = T r M U M T QoM ow O

Digit Eight
Digit Nine
Colon
Semicolon

Opening (Left) Angle
Bracket, Less Than Sign

Equal Sign

Closing (Right) Angle
Brecket, Greater Than Sign

Question Mark
Commercial At Sign
Capital Letter A
Capital Letter B
Capital Letter C
Capital Letter
Capital Letter
Capital Letter

Capital Letter

= o m w o

Capital Letter
Capital Letter I
Capital Letter J
Capital Letter
Capital Letter

3
L
Capital Letter M
Capital Letter N

o

Capital Letter
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Table 2. United States (continued)

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
120 P Capital Letter P 150 b Small Letter H
121 Q  Capital Letter Q 151 1 Saall Letter I
122 R Capital Letter R 152§ Small Letter J
123 S Capital Letter S 153 k  Small Letter K
128 T Capital Letter T 158 1 Small Letter L
125 U Capital Letter U 155 =  Small Letter M
126V Capital Letter V 156 0 Ssall Letter N
127 W Capital Letter ¥ 157 o Saall Letter O
130 X  Capital Letter X 160 p Small Letter P
131 Y Capital Letter Y 161 q  Small Letter Q
132z Capital Letter Z 162 r  Saall Letter R
133 [ Opening (Left) Square 163 3 Small Letter S

Bracket
164t Small Letter T
13\ Reverse Solidus, Reverse
Slant, Backslash 165 u  Small Letter U
135 1 Closing (Right) Square 166 v Small Letter V
Bracket

167 w  Small Letter ¥
136 °  Upward Arrow Head,

Circumflex Accent 170 x  Saall Letter X
137 _  Underline 171y  Small Letter Y
180 °  Opening Single Quotation 172z Small Letter Z

Mark, Grave Accent
173 { Opening (Left) Curly
W1 a  Small Letter A Bracket, Opening (Left)
Brace
12 b Seall Letter B
174 | Vertical Line
13 ¢ Small Letter C
175} Closing (Right) Curly
W4 4 Saall Letter D Bracket, Cloaing (Right)

Brace
W5 e Small Letter E
176  °  Tilde, Overline, General
Small Letter F Accent

1o
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Table 3. Finland

CODE GRAPHIC NAME OR MEANING CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEAKINGS
o041 1 Exclamation Point 070 8 Digit Eight
042 *  Quotation Marks, Diaeresis 071 9 Digit Hine
043 # Number Sign 072 : Colon
o4 3§ Dollar Sign 073 ; Semicolon
045 3 Percent Sigm 074 < Opening (Left) Angle
Brackst, Less Than Sign
046 & Ampersand
075 = Equal Sign
047 ' Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute 076 > Closing (Right) Angle
Accent

Bracket, Greater Than Sign

050 ( Opening (Left) Parenthesis
077 7  Queation Mark
051 ) Closing (Right) Parenthesis

100 Commercial At Sign

052 * Asterisk
Capital Letter A
053 + Plus Sign

e
A
102 B Capital Letter B
054, Comma, Cedilla
c

Capital Letter C
055 - Hyphen, Minus Sign

108 D Capital Letter D

056 . Period, Full Stop, Decimal
Point 105 B Capital Letter E
057 / Solidus, Slant, Slash 106 F  Capital Letter F
060 0 Digit Zsro 107 G Capital Letter G
061 1 Digit One 110 B Capital Letter H
062 2 Digit Two 111 I Capital Letter I
063 3 Digit Three n2 J Capital Letter J
064 4  Digit Four 113 K Capital Letter K
065 5  Digit Five 118 L Capital Letter L
066 6 Digit Six 115 M Capital Letter M
067 7 Digit Seven 116 N Capital Lotter N
117 0 Capital Letter O

eomgoed. ... .



120
122

123

125
126
127
130
131
132
- 133
L3
. 135
- 136
137
. 140

1wy
LT
3
144
5
6

147

STD 1#7, Section 1

Table 3.

GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

3
Q

"o

x < «

= o

Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital

Capltal

Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter

Letter

Underline

Small Letter E
Accent Mark

Small Letter A

Small Letter B

Small Letter C

Small Letter D

Small Letter E

Small Letter F
Saall Letter G

m ﬁn n”. 01087 16 1

3
Q
R
s

z

A Umlaut
0 Umlaut
A Ring
U Umlaut

with Acute

3-Jan-89

Pinland (continued)

Page 1-12

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
170

171

172

1

L TE

. 176

Small
Small
Saall
Small
Saall
Saall
Small
Small
Small
Small
Small
Saall
Small
Small
Small
Seall
Small
Saall
Small
Small
Small
Small
Ssall

Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter

Letter

Letter A

Letter
Letter

Letcer

H
1
J

EINS

= 0 ~

< a oo

- % =

nlaut
0 Umlaut
A Ring

U Umlaut
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Table 4. Norway and Denmark

CODE GRAPHIC NAME OR MEANING
041 1 Exclamation Point
042 " Quotation Marks, Diseresis
043 # Number Sign
o84 $  Dollar Sign
045 3 Percent Sign
046 &  Ampersand
OMT ' Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute
ent
050 ( Opening (Left) Parenthesis
051 ) Closing (Right) Parenthesis
052 *  Asterisk
053 + Plus Sign
054, Comma, Cedilla
055 - Hyphen, Minus Sign
056 . Period, Full Stop, Decimal
Potnt

057 / Solidus, Slant, Slash
060 0 Digit Zero

061 1 Digit One

062 2 Digit Two

©63 3 Digit Three

064 4 Digit Four

065 5 Digit Five

066 6 Digit Six

067 7 Digit Seven

B anuanwm.” RS

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
070 8 Digit Eight

071 9 Digit Nine

072 : Colon

073 ;  Semicolon

074 < Opening (Left) ingle
Bracket, Less Than Sign

075 = Equal Sign
076 > Closing (Right) Angle

Bracket, Greater Than Sign

077 7 Question Mark
100 & Capital Letter A Umlaut
101 A Capital Letter A

102 B Capital Letter B
103 € Capital Letter C
108 D Capital Letter D
105 E  Capital Letter E
106 F  Capital Letter F
107 G Capital Letter G
110 H  Capital Letter H
111 I Capital Letter I
112 J  Ccapital Letter J
113 K Capital Letter K
114 L Capital Letter L
115 M Capital Letter

Ll
116 N Capital Letter N
o

17 0 Capital Letter
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Table 4.

Section 1

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

120
121
122
123
124

126
127
130
131
132

- 132

3

s
146
187

P
Q

"o

v

Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
capital
Capital
Capital

Capital

Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter

Letter

Letter AE Ligature

Letter O Crossbar

Letter

Letter

Underline

Small Letter A

sSmall Letter A

Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter

Small Letter

Small Le

e m ®m o o

etter

13
Q
R
s
T
v
v
v
x
Y

z

A Ring

U Umlaut

Ualaut

3-Jan-8¢

Norway and Denmark (continued)

Page 1-14

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
170
m
172

L 75
. 176

B

® o

Small
Small
Saall
Small
Saall
Small
Sma1l
Saall
Small
Small
Saall
Ssall
Small
Saall
Small
Small
Small
Small
Small
Saall
Saall
Small

Small

Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter

Letter

-

N W M ® @ @ 9w ®m O WO X LR &

AE Ligature
0 Crossbar
A Ring

U Unlaut
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Table 5. Sweden

CODE GRAPHIC NAME OR MEANING CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

041 1 Exclamation Point 070 8 Digit Eight

02 " Quotation Marks, Diaeresis 071 9  Digit Nine

043 # Number Sign 072 : colon

044§  Dollar Sign 073 ;  Semicolon

045 §  Percent Sign 074 <  Opening (Left) Angle
Bracket, Less Than Sign

046 & Ampersand

075 = Equal Sign
047 ' Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute 076 > Closing (Right) Angle
it

Accent Bracket, Greater Than Sign
050 ( Opening (Left) Parenthesis 077 7 Question Mark
051 ) Closing (Right) Parenthesis © 100 £ Capital Letter E with Acute
Accent Mark

052 ® Asterick

101 A Capital Letter A
053 + Plus Sign

102 B Capital Letter B
054, Comma, Cedilla

103 C  Capital Letter C
055 - Hyphen, Minus Sign

108 D Capital Letter D
056 . Period, Full Stop, Decisal

Point 105 B Capital Letter B

057 / Solidus, Slact, Slash 106 F  Capital Letter F
060 0 Digit Zero 107 G Capital Letter G
061 1 Digit Ome 110 B Capital Letter H
062 2 Digit Two 111 I Capital Letter I
063 3 Digit Three 112 J  capital Letter J
064 b Digit Four 113 K Capital Letter K
065 5 Digit Five 118 L Capital Letter L
066 6 Digit Six 115 M Capital Letter M
067 7 Digit Seven 116 N Capital Letter N

1T 0 Capital Letter O
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Table S.

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
130
131
132
. 133
.13
- 135
. 136
137
. 10

W
12
143
1y
s
146
w7

Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital
Capital

Capital

Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Lettar

Letter

Underline

Small Letter E
Accent Mark

Sasll Letter A

Small Letter B

Small Letter C

Samall Letter D

Small Letter E

Suall Letter F
Small Letter G

E En n,\ 01087 18 5 v 30

-

< e

1

z

A Umlaut
0 Umlaut
A Ring

U Umlaut

with Acute

3~Jan-88

CODE
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
160
161
160
163

b5
166
167
1m0
m
172
.13

.75
. 176

Sweden (continued)

GRAPHIC NAMES OR

h

e

Small
Small
Small
Small
Small
Small
Small
Small

Ssmall

Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Lettor
Lettar
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter

Letter

Page 1-16

MEANINGS
[}
1
3
3

L
n
N
o
P

Q
R
s
T
[

v
W
x
Y

z

a Umlaut
© Umlaut

a Ring

u Umlaut
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Table 6. Germany

CODE GRAPHIC NAME OR MEANING CODE GRAPHIC WAMES OR MEANINGS
os1 | Exclamation Point 070 8 Digit Eight

oi2 " Quotation Marks, Diaeresis 071 9 Digit Nine

043 # Nusber Sign 072 : Colon

o4 §  Dollar Sign 073 ;  Seaicolor

o5 3§ Percent Sign 078 < Opening (Left) Angle

Bracket, Less Than Sign
046 & Ampersand

075 = Equal Sign
047 ' Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute 076 > Closing (Right) Angle
Accent Bracket, Greater Thau Sign
050 ( Opening (Left) Parenthesis 077 7 Question Mark
051 ) Closing (Right) Parenthesis . 100 §  Paragraph Sign
052 % asterisk 101 A Capital Letter A
053 + Plus Sigm 102 B Capital Letter B
oS4, Comma, Cedilla 103 € Capital fatter C
055 - Hyphen, Minus Sign 108 D Capital Letter D
056 . Period, Full Stop, Decimal 105 E  Capital Letter E
oint
106 F  Capital Letter F
057 / Solidus, Slant, Slash
107 G Capital Letter G
060 O Digit Zero
110 B Capital Letter B
061 1 Digit Ove
. 11 I Capital Letter I
062 2 Digit Two
112 J  capital Letter J
063 3 Digit Three
113 K Capital Letter K
064 4 Digit Four
115 L Capital Letter L
065 5 Digit Five
115 M Capital Letter M
066 6 Digit Six
116 K Capital Letter N
067 7 Digit Seven
117 ¢ Capital Letter O
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120
121
122
123
124

- 133
134
. 135

136

137

140

Table 6.
GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
P Capital iLetter P
Q  Capital Letter @
R Capital Letter R
Capital Letter

s s
T Capital Letter T
U Capital Letter U
V  Capital Letter V
W Capital Letter W
X Capital Letter X
Y Capital Letter Y

2 Capital Letter z

A Ccapital Letter A Umlaut
8 Capital Letter O Umlaut
¥ capital Letter U Umlaut

Arrow Head,
Circuaflex Accent

- Underline

Opening Single Quotation
Mark, Grave Accent.

a  Seall Letter A
b Ssall Letter B
c  Small Letter C
d  Small Letter D
e Small Letter E
f  Small Letter F

8 Small Letter G

En Fe 0108 16 e e

3-Jan-80

Germany (continued)-

copg
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
170
il
12
.m
LaTH
.15
. 176

Page 1-18

GRAPHIC NAMES OR

b Small
1 Small
1 smanl
k  Small
1 small
@ Seall
n  Small
o small
p Small
q  Small
r  Small
s Small
t  Small
u  Small
v Small
v Small
x  Small
y Small
z  Small
a8  Sharp

Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter
Letter

s

MEANINGS

A Umlaut
0 Umlaut

U Umlaut



050

051
052
053
os4
055

057
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
067

Table 7.
GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
1| Exclamation Point
*  Quotation Marks, Diaeresis
£ Pound Sign
$  Dollar Sign
3 Percent Sign
& oersand
' Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute
Accent
(  Opening (Left) Parenthesis
) Closing (Right) Parenthesis
*  Asterisk
+ Plus Sign
» Comma, Cedilla
- Hyphen, Minus Sign

Period, Full Stop, Decimal
Point.

/  Solidus, Slant, Slash

0 Digit Zero
1 Digit One
2 Digit Two
3 Digit Three
4  Digit Four
5 Digit Five
6 Digit Six

7  Digit Seven

3-Jan-80

Prance
CODE
070
o71

o012

o117

. 100

101
102
103
108
105
106
107

110

12
13
1na
15
16
17

Ppage 1-19

GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
8  Digit Eight

9 Digit Ninme

: Colon

;  Semicolon

< Opening (Left) Anzle
Bracket, Less Than Sign

= Equal Sign

> Closing (Right) Angle
Bracket, Greater Than Sign

?  Question Mark

3 Small Letter A with Grave
Accent Mark

A Capital Letter A
B Capital Letter
C  Capital Letter
D Capital Letter
E  Capital Letter
P Capital Letter F
G Capital Letter G
B Capital Letter
I Capital Letter I
J  Capital Letter J
Capital Letter K
Capital Letter L

]

3
L
M Capital Letter
N Capital Letter N
o

Capital Letter O
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Table 7. France (continued)

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
120 P Capital Letter P 150 b Small Letter B
121 Q Capital Letter Q 151 1 Small Letter T
122 R Capital Letter R 152§ Seall Letter J
123 S Capital Letter S 153 k  Small Letter K
124 T Capital Letter T 158 1 Saall Letter L
125 U Capital Letter U 155 @  Small Letter M
126V  Capital Letter V 156 o Small Letter N
127 W Capital Letter W 157 o Small Letter O
130 X Capital Letter X 160 p  Small Letter P
131 Y Capital Letter Y 161 q  Ssall Letter Q
132 2 Capital Letter Z 162 r  Saall Letter R
. 133 *  Degree Sign 163 s Saall Letter S
.13 g Saall Letter C Cedilla 164t Small Letter T
. 135 § Paragraph Sign 165 u  Small Letter U
136 °  Upward Arrow Head, 166 v  Small Letter V
Circumflex Accent
167 w  Small Letter W
137 _  Underline
170 x  Small Letter X
10 °  Opening Single Quotation
rk, Grave Accent 171y Ssall Letter Y
W1 a  Small Letter A 172z Seall Letter Z
w2 b Small Letter B .73 é  Small Letter E with Acute
Accent Mark
143 ¢ Small Letter C
. 178 % Small Letter U with Grave
14 d  Small Letter D Accent Mark
W5 e Small Letter E L1375 b Small Letter E with Grave
Accent Mark
186 £ Small Letter F
. 176 " Diaerests, Trema
small Letter G

n;«. 01087 16 51t s 1o
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Table 8. Canada (French}

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS

041 1 Exclamation Point

042 " Quotation Marks, Diaeresis
Number Sign

+

O44 § Dollar Sign
3
&

) Percent Sign

046 Ampersand

047 ' Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute
Accent.

050 ( Opening (Left) Parenthesis
051 ) Closing (Right) Parenthesis
052 Asterisk

053 + Plus Sign

054, Comma, Cedilla

055 - Hyphen, Minus Sign

056 . Period, Full Stop, Decimal
otint.

057 / Solidus, Slant, Slash
060 0 Digit Zero
061 1 Digit One
2 Digit Two
063 3 Digit Three
4 Digit Four
065 5 Digit Five
066 6 Digit Six

067 7 Digit Seven

I ooa e

CODE
o70
ot
o072
073
or4

o715
076

017

101
102
103
108
105
106
107
110

12
13
1y
ns
16

"t

GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
8  Digit Eight
9  Digit Nine
Colon
;  Semicolon

< Opening (Left) Angle
Bracket, Less Than Sign

= Equal Sign

> Closing (Right) Angle
Bracket, Greater Than Sign

7 Question Mark

3 Small Letter A with Grave
Accent Mark

Capital Letter A
Capital Letter
Capital Letter
Capital Letter
E  Capital Letter

Capital Letter

= 0 m m o o w

F
G Capital Letter
H  Capital Letter

Capital Letter

-

Capital Letter J
Capital Letter K
Capital Letter L
Capital Letter M

Capital Letter N

o = x r m &

Capital Letter O
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120

123
124
125
126
127
130
131
132

. 133

.13
. 135

137

. 10

w
12
13
4
145
16

P

£

3-~Jan-80
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Table 8. Canada (Prench) (continued)
CODE GRAPHIC NAMES GR MEANINGS

Capital Letter P
Capital Letter Q
Capital Letter R
Capital Letter S
Capital Letter T
Capital Letter U
Capital Letter V
Capital Letter W
Capital Letter X
Capital Letter Y
Capital Letter Z

Small Letter A with
Circunflex Accent

Small Letter C Cedilla

Small Letter E with
Circumflex Accent

Small Letter I with
Circusflex Accent

Underline

Small Letter O with
Circumflex Accent

Small Letter A
Small Letter B
Small Letter C
Small Letter D
Small Letter E
Saall Letter F

11 Letter G

01087 16 i vt s

cons

150
151
152
153
158
155
156
157
160
161
162
163
164

165

167
170
m
172
.13

.76

GRAPHIC NAMES OR

B
1

Saall Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Suall Letter
Small Létter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter
Small Letter

Small Letter
Accent Mark

Small Letter
Accent Mark

Small Letter
hccent Mark

Szall Letter

MEANINGS

- om

LS

o v o = ox &

»

a

v
1]
x
Y
z

E with Acute
U with Crave
E with Grave

U with

Circumflex Accent
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Table 9. Japan (Roman)

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
081 1 Exclamation Polat 070 8 Digit Bight
042 " Quotation Marks, Diaereais 071 9  Digit Nine
043 # Number Sign or2 Colon
ou4  $ Dollar Sign 073 ; Semicolon
045 5 Percent Sign 074 < Opening (Left) ingle
Bracket, Less Than Sign
046 & Ampersand
075 = Equal Sigm
047 ' Closing Single Quotation
Mark, Apostrophe, Acute 076 > Closing (Right) Angle
Accent Bracket, Greater Than Sign
050 ( Opening (Left) Parenthesis 077 ? Question Mark
051 ) Closing (Right) Parenthesis 100 @ Commercial At Sign
052 * Asterisk 101 A Capital Letter A
053 + Plus Sign 102 B Capital Letter B
o054 , Comma, Cedilla 103 C  Capital Letter C
055 - Hyphen, Minus Sign 108 D Capital Letter D
056 . Period, Full Stop, Decimal 105 E Capital Letter E
oint
106 P Capital Letter F
057 / Solidus, Slant, Slash
107 G Capital Letter G
060 O Digit Zero
110 H Capital Letter H
061 1 Digit One
111 I Capital Letter I
062 2 Digit Two
112 J Capital Letter J
063 3 Digit Three
113 K Capital Letter K
064 4  Digit Four
114 L Capital Letter L
065 5 Diglt Five
115 M Capital Letter M
066 6 Digit Six
116 N Capital Letter W
067 7 Digit Seven
117 0 Capital Letter O
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Table 9. Japan (Roman) (continued)

CODE GRAPHIC WAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
120 P Capital Letter P 150 h  Saall Letter B
121 Q  Capital Letter Q 151 1 Small Letter I
122 R Capital Letter R 152§ Small Letter J
123 S capital Letter S 153k Small Letter K
124 T Capital Letter T 154 1 Swall Letter L
125 v Capital Letter U 155 = Small Letter M
126 v Capital Letter V. 156 n  Small Letter N
127 W Capital Letter ¥ 157 o Seall Letter O
130 X Capital Letter X 160 p  Seall Letter P
131 Y Capital Letter Y 161 q  Small Letter
132z Capital Letter Z 162 r  Small Letter R
133 [ Cpening (Left) Square 63 s Small Letter S

Bracket.

164t Small Letter T
134 ¥ Yen Sign

165 u  Saall Letter U

135 1 Closing (Right) Square

Bracket. 166 v Saall Lette: V

136 © Upward Arrow Head, 167 W  Small Letter W
Circumflex Accent

170 X  Samall Letter X

137 _  Underline
171y Small Letter T

10 Opening Single Quotation

Mark, Grave Accant 172z Small Letter Z
141 a  Small Letter A 173 { Opening (Left, Cucly

Bracket, Opening (Left)

W2 b Small Letter B Brace
143 ¢ Small Letter C 1741 Vertical Line

W4 4 Small Letter 175} Closing (Right) Curly
Bracket, Closing (Right)

15 e Small Letter Brace

W6 £ Small Letter

ﬂmru Letter

176~ Tilde, Overline, General
Accen!

e m ®m o
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Table 16. Japan (Katakana)

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR PROUNCIATIONS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR PRONUNCIATIONS
. Full Stop Lo 9 w©
w2 * Opening Bracket o [
o3 4 Closing Bracket o2 2 w0
om Coma o3 sa
oas ¢ Conjunstive Symbol ot 3 SHI
ous  ? Wo 075 2 su
o7 7 Saall A 076 v SE
050 4 Small I o7 v so
051 7 Small U 0o ¥ ™
052 1 Small E 101 * CHI
3 * Small 0 12 9 0
oss v Small YA 103 ¥ T’
055 1 Small YO 08 ™0
056 3 Small 0 05 7 NA
051 Small TSU 106 = NI
60 - Prolonged Sound Symbol 107z L]
061 P 4 10 3 NE
062 < I m 7 NO
063 u "2, HA
064 x E FLET HI
065 % o 1y Fu
066 N KA 15 A HE
067 * KL 16 % HO
nro2 "
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Table 18. Japan (Katakana) (continued)

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR PRONUNCIATIONS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR PRONUNCIATIONS
120 2 M 150 2 NE -
121 & L B/ LY
122 4 ME 152 A HA
123 % %0 153 & HI
28 r i) 57 FU
125 2 A 155 A HE
126 3 0 156 % HO
21 3 R 15T 2 "
130 v RI 60 x MI
131w RU 161 4 L
132 v RE 162 4 e
133 o RO 163 & L
39 WA 6 » n
125 N(M) 165 2 A
136 = Voiced Sound Symbol 166 3 Yo
137 . Semi-Voiced Sound Symbol 67 3 ™
w4 ™ 1 RI
Wy CHT Mo RU
w2 oy U 2y RE
w3y b 173 g RO
LTI b g wa
ws g NA s, NH)
we - NI o .

Voiced Sound Symbol
W oz w
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Table 11. APL

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
. 081 Diaresis 070 8 Digit 8
042 ) Closing (Rign.) Parenthesis o719 Digit§
043 < Less Than Sign 072 ( Opening (Left) Parentresis
OM4 < Less Than Or Equal Sign 073 [ Opening (Left) Square
Bracket.
045 = Equal Sign
074 ;  Semicolon
046 > Greater Than Sim

.07 % Multiplication Sign
047 ] Closing (Right) Square

Bracket 076 : Colon
059 v Logical Or Sign G77 \  Reverse Solidus, Reverse
Slant, Backslash
.051 A Logical And Sign

100 T Negation Sign
. 052 » Not Equal Sign

© 101 & Greek Letter Alpha
.053 ¢ Division Sign
©102 o Decode Sign
054, Comma
<103 M
055 + Plus Sign
<104 L Floor, Minimus
056 . Period, Full Stop, Decimal
Point +105 € Greek Letter Epsilon
057 / Solidus, Slant, Slash 106 _  Underscore
060 O Digit 0 107 ° Dl

061 1 Digit 1 110 & Delta

062 2 Digit 2 1M U Index

063 3 Digit 3 112+ Saall Sirele
064 4 Digit ¥ 13 ' Ravel

065 5 Digit 5 114 0 Quad

066 6 Digit 6 115 | Residue

067 7 Digit 7

116+ Zncode Sign

117 ©  Large Circle
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Table 11. APL (continued)

CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS CODE GRAPHIC NAMES OR MEANINGS
120+ Star 150 B Capital Letter H
121 7 Question Mark 151 1 Capital Letter I

+122 p  Greek Letter fho . 152 J capital Letter J

+123 [ Ceiling 153 K Capital Letter X
128 - Tilde 158 L Cupital Letter L

+125 ¥ Down Arrow 155 M Capital Letter M

S126 u 156 N Capital Latter ¥

©127 @ Greek Letter Omega 157 0  Capital Letter O

<130 2 160 P Capital Letter P

©131 4 Up Arrow 161 Q  Capital Letter Q

122 e 162 R Capital Letter R

+133 € Left Arrow 163 S Capival Letter S

©13%  »  Left Tack 164 T Capital Letter T

©135 » Right Arrow 165 U Capital Letter U

©136 2 Greater Than Or Equsl Sign 166V Capital Letter V
137 - Minus Sign 167 W Capital Letter W

© 150 O Diamond 170 X Capital Letter X
W1 A Capital Letter A . 171 Y Capital Letter Y
W2 B Capital Letter B 172 7 Capital Letter 2
143 C  Capital Letter C 173 Opening (Left) Brace
14 D Capital Letter D .17 4 Right Tack
15 E  Capital Letter E 175 )} Cloaing (Right) Brace
W6 P Capital Letter F 176§  Dollar Sign

147 G Capital Letter G

N 0108 16 ACL 90,
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